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No. 916 CUTTACK, MONDAY, MAY 23, 2016/JAISTHA 2, 1938

REVENUE & DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
(Disaster Management) Rajiv Bhawan, Bhubaneswar - 751 001

NOTIFICATION
The 3rd May 2016

No. 1197—RDM-RLF-DROT-0033/2015-R&DM(SR).—In pursuance of Paragraph 29(a) of
the Odisha Relief Code and in supersession of this Department Notifications No. 576-R&DM(DM),
dated the 11th March 2016, Government have been pleased to declare 29,040 villages of 3,795
Gram Panchayats under 233 Blocks and 404 Wards under 55 Urban Local Bodies (ULBs.) of 27
districts of the State as per Annexure as drought affected having sustained crop loss of 33% and
above during Kharif, 2015 based on the crop cutting experiment.

Orper—Ordered that this Notification be published in the nextissue of the Odisha Gazette.

By order of the Governor
P. K. MOHAPATRA

Special Relief Commissioner-cum-
Principal Secretary to Government

ANNEXURE
List of Districts, Blocks & ULBs. declared as Drought affected During Kharif, 2015
Sl. Name of the Sl.  Name of the No. of No. of Sl.  Name of the No. of
No. Districts No. affected Blocks GPs. Villages  No. ULBs. Wards
(1) (2) (3) (4) 5) (6) (7) (8) 9)
1 Angul 1 Angul 31 214

2 Banarpal 20 119
3 Chhendipada 34 175
4  Talcher 20 142 1 Talcher 4
5 Kaniha 26 177
6 Athamallik 24 301 2 Athamalik 11
7 Kishorenagar 21 237
8

Pallahara 26 289
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2 Balasore 9 Jaleswar 24 139 3 Jaleswar 4
10 Bhograi 11 24
11 Baliapal 8 42
12 Oupada 2 11 4 Oupada 8
13 Nilgiri 17 44
3 Bargarh 14 Bargarh 10 27
15 Barpali 16 46
16  Bhatli 16 81
17 Ambabhona 11 80
18 Attabira 2 7
19 Paikmal 22 128
20 Rajborasambar 21 150 5 Padampur 1"
(Padampur)
21 Jharbandh 14 83
22 Sohela 26 128
23 Bijepur 24 110
24 Gaisilet 19 103
4  Bhadrak 25 Dhamnagar 2 2
5 Balangir 26 Balangir 23 113 6 Balangir 10
27 Puintala 24 136
28 Loisingha 17 105
29 Agalpur 18 107
30 Deogaon 23 129
31 Gudvella 11 83 7 Tusura 11
32 Khaprakhol 18 133
33 Belpara 22 120
34 Patnagarh 26 164 8 Patnagarh 13
35 Titilagarh 22 132 9 Titilagarh 14
36 Turekela 19 101 10 Kantabaniji 12
37 Saintala 20 137
38 Bangomunda 22 133

39  Muribahal 18 159
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Boudh
Kantamal
Harabhanga
Athagarh
Tigiria
Baramba
Narasinghpur
Banki
Dompada
Tangi-Choudwar
Barkote
Reamal
Tileibani
Bhuban
Dhenkanal
Gondia
Hindol
Kamakhyanagar
Kankadahad
Odapada
Parjang
R. Udayagiri
Rayagada
Nuagada
Mohana
Gosani (PKD)
Gumma
Kashinagar
Chatrapur
Ganjam
Khalikote
Beguniapada
Purushottampur
Polasara
Jagannathprasad
Bellaguntha
Bhanjanagar
Aska
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50
138
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23
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209
245
219
57
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34
156
46
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169
173
464
130
207
97
10
47

21
27
61
26
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11 Boudhgarh

12 Athagarh

13 Banki
14 Choudwar

15 Deogarh
16 Bhuban
17 Hindol

18 PKD (Gosani)

19 Kashinagar

20 Ganjam
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Kalahandi
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Buguda
Chikiti
Kukudakhandi
Patrapur
Sanakhemundi
Digapahandi
Jajpur

Dasarathapur
Binjharpur
Dharmasala
Rasulpur
Bari
Sukinda
Danagadi
Korei
Jharsuguda
Kirmira
Kolabira
Laikera
Lakhanpur
Koksara
Kesinga
Lanjigarh
M. Rampur
Bhawanipatna
Narla
Karlamunda
Jaipatna
Kalampur
Junagarh
Golamunda

Dharamgarh
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15

26
12
14
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19
17
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80

105
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34
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244
272
167
60
44
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62
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Buguda

Digapahandi

Vlyasanagar

Municipality.

Jharsuguda
Brajarajnagar

Belpahar

Kesinga
Bhawanipatna
Junagarh

Dharamgarh
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Kandhamal

Keonjhar

Khordha

Koraput
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Phulbani
Khajuripada
Phiringia
Tikabali
Chakapad
G. Udayagiri
Raikia
K. Nuagaon
Balliguda
Tumudibandh
Kotagarh
Anandapur

Ghasipura

Hatadihi
Ghatagaon
Patna
Saharpada
Keonjhar
Banspal
Telkoi
Champua
Jhumpura
Joda
Khordha
Begunia
Bolagarh
Tangi
Chilika
Banpur
Borigumma
Kotpad
Boipariguda
Jeypore
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16
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31
16
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230
360
109
156
65
144
128
235
157
91
111
129

30
128
129
138
199
152
145
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85
103
161
198
190
127
139
129
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Phulbani
G. Udayagiri
Balliguda

Anandpur
Municipality.

Kendujhargarh

Barbil

Joda

Balugaon
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Mayurbhanj

Nabarangpur
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Suliapada
Rasgovindpur
Morada
Betnoti
Shamakhunta
Badasahi
Bangriposi
Baripada
Saraskana
Kuliana
Bahalda
Bisoi
Bijatala
Tiring
Rairangpur
Kusumi
Jamda
Thakurmunda
Raruan
Jashipur
Karanjia
Sukruli
G. B. Nagar
Udala
Khunta
Kaptipada
Nabarangpur
Nandahandi
Tentulikhunti
Papadahandi
Kosagumuda
Dabugam
Umerkote
Raighar
Jharigam

Chandahandi
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168
227
108
219
217
100
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104
145
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80
117
96
79
159
110
218
156
90
29
10
71
13
55
46
62
89
120
70
99
117
112
88
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Rairangpur

Karanjia

Nabarangpur
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Nayagarh

Nuapada

Puri

Rayagada

Sambalpur
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Bhapur
Daspalla
Gania
Khandapara
Nayagarh
Nuagaon
Odagaon
Ranpur
Nuapada
Komna
Khariar
Boden
Sinapali
Krushnaprasad
Rayagada
Kolnara

K. Singhpur
Kashipur
Gunupur
Gudari
Padmapur
Ramnaguda
Bissamcuttack
Muniguda
Chandrapur
Dhankauda
Rengali
Maneswar
Jujumura
Naktideul
Rairakhol
Bamra
Kuchinda

Jamankira
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331
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185
146
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124
238
136
151
112
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125
114
290
189
248
407
124
151
97
118
285
400
215
23
62
34
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167
199
135
131
238
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Daspalla

Khandapada

Ranpur
Nuapada
Khariar Road

Raj Khariar

Gunupur NAC

Sambalpur MC

Rairakhol NAC

Kuchinda NAC
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26  Subarnapur 213 Biramaharajpur 13 166
214  Sonepur 13 144 52 Sonepur 4
215 Tarbha 18 169 53 Tarbha 6
216 Ullunda 16 158
27  Sundargarh 217 Hemgir 1 2 54 Biramitrapur 5
218 Lephripara 13 44 55 Rourkela
219 Tangarpali 4 5
220 Sundargarh 14 74
221 Balisankara 16 86
222 Subdega 14 59
223 Kutra 17 54
224  Rajgangpur 12 59
225 Bargaon 12 69
226 Bonai 12 108
227 Koira 12 89
228 Kuarmunda 20 105
229 Bisra 14 70
230 Nuagaon 20 119
231 Lathikata 14 71
232 Lahunipara 17 211
233 Gurundia 13 136
Total .. 3,795 29,040 55 404

N.B. : The details of G. Ps., Villages and Wards can be accessed through www. odisha.gov.in > Revenue
& Disaster Management> Special Relief Commissioner.
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